

No. 05-1284

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA WATSON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AARP,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES, U.S. PIRG, CONSUMER FEDERATION  
OF CALIFORNIA, CONGRESS OF CALIFORNIA  
SENIORS, AND PUBLIC HEALTH ADVOCACY  
INSTITUTE, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

STACY CANAN  
BRUCE VIGNERY  
AARP FOUNDATION  
MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2130

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN WOLFMAN  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

February 2007

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Corporate Defendants Are Not “Persons” Entitled To Invoke Federal Officer Removal. ....	6
II. A Private Business, Even If Subject to Federal Regulation, Does Not Act “Under” a Federal Officer or Perform “Any Act Under Color of Such Office” When It Is Not Enforcing or Executing Federal Law. ....	10
III. The FTC’s “Regulation” of Cigarettes Has Never Been Uniquely or Even Unusually Extensive.....	17
A. The FTC’s Weak “Regulation” of the Cigarette Industry Did Not Compel Philip Morris to Take the Actions for Which It Has Been Sued. ....	17
B. Other Industries Face Much More Extensive, Specific, and Formal Regulation than Do Ciga- rette Manufacturers Such as Philip Morris. ....	20
C. Whether Broadly or Narrowly Applied, the Eighth Circuit’s Ruling Will Have Mischievous Consequences.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re “Agent Orange,” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	4, 11
<i>Bakalis v. Crossland Sav. Bank</i> , 781 F. Supp. 140 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	14
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 17
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 913 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	16
<i>C.H. v. American Red Cross</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1018 (E.D. Mo. 1987) .....	6
<i>Cobb v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Craft v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 744415 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2006). .....	16
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934).....	12, 13
<i>Gensplit Fin. Corp. v. Foreign Credit Ins. Ass’n</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1504 (E.D. Wis. 1985).....	6
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Adminis- trators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10

<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 98 F. 3 (C.C. Cal. 1899).....	15
<i>King v. Provident Bank</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	26
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	6
<i>Lippoldt v. Cole</i> , 468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 1)</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 2)</i> , 270 U.S. 36 (1926).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 3)</i> , 270 U.S. 44 (1926).....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	4, 7
<i>Mignona v. Sair Aviation, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. Moriarity</i> , 268 F. Supp. 546 (D.N.J. 1967).....	7
<i>Parks v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ind. 2005).....	26
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982). ....	14
<i>Roche v. American Red Cross</i> , 680 F. Supp. 449 (D. Mass. 1988).....	6
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	14
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1180 (2004).....	14

<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880) .....	4, 6
<i>Tremblay v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.H. 2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	18
<i>Viriden v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. W. Va. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	4, 7, 10
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 206, 110 Stat. 3847, 3850 .....	9
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	18-19
21 U.S.C. § 374(a) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(3).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
49 U.S.C. § 30168.....	22
10 C.F.R. Part 430.....	23
16 C.F.R. Chapter II.....	24
16 C.F.R. Part 1616.....	24
16 C.F.R. § 1616.35(f).....	24
21 C.F.R. Part 101.....	22

21 C.F.R. Part 170.....	21
21 C.F.R. Part 171.....	21
21 C.F.R. § 171.1 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 800.20 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 801.410 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 801.420 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 801.430 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 801.435 .....	21
21 C.F.R. Part 820.....	20
40 C.F.R. Part 86.....	23
40 C.F.R. Part 600.....	23
49 C.F.R. Part 571.....	22
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 .....	22
 <b>Other:</b>	
71 Fed. Reg. 10,100 (Feb. 28, 2006) .....	25
FTC, <i>Cigarette Testing: Request for Public Com-</i> <i>ment</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997).....	19, 23
FTC, <i>Cigarettes: Testing for Tar and Nicotine Con-</i> <i>tent</i> , 32 Fed. Reg. 11,178 (1967) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1947).....	8
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/fueleconomy/index.htm">www.epa.gov/fueleconomy/index.htm</a> (last visited February 23, 2007).....	23
<a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/pf/pdf/pf_5.pdf">www.federalreserve.gov/pf/pdf/pf_5.pdf</a> . (last vis- ited February 23, 2007).....	25
<a href="http://www.fueleconomy.gov/">www.fueleconomy.gov/</a> (last visited February 23, 2007) .....	23

[www.fsis.usda.gov/Fact\\_Sheets/FSIS\\_Food\\_Recalls/index.asp](http://www.fsis.usda.gov/Fact_Sheets/FSIS_Food_Recalls/index.asp). (last visited February 23, 2007) .....22

[www.SaferCar.gov](http://www.SaferCar.gov) (last visited February 23, 2007) .....22

[www.tngenweb.org/monroe/news3.txt](http://www.tngenweb.org/monroe/news3.txt) (last visited February 23, 2007).....3
